3. The rates and amounts of land tax are as follows:-

Where the taxable amount of the unimproved value of the land—	Amounts and rates of tax.
Exceeds \$250, but does not exceed \$1,000	Two-tenths of one per cent for each \$1 of that taxable amount.
Exceeds \$1,000, but does not exceed \$2,000	\$2, plus three-tenths of one cent for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$1,000.
Exceeds \$2,000, but does not exceed \$4,000	\$5, plus four-tenths of one cent for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$2,000.
Exceeds \$4,000, but does not exceed \$6,000	\$13, plus five-tenths of one cent for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$4,000.
Exceeds \$6,000, but does not exceed \$10,000	\$23, plus eight-tenths of one cent for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$6,000.
Exceeds \$10,000, but does not exceed \$15,000	\$55, plus one cent for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$10,000.
Exceeds \$15,000, but does not exceed \$25,000	\$105, plus one and two-tenths cents for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$15,000.
Exceeds \$25,000, but does not exceed \$50,000	\$225, plus one and four-tenths cents for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$25,000.
Exceeds \$50,000, but does not exceed \$100,000	\$575, plus two cents for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$50,000.
Exceeds \$100,000, but does not exceed \$150,000	\$1,575, plus two and five-tenths cents for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$100,000.
\$150,001 and over	\$2,825, plus three cents for each \$1 of that taxable amount in excess of \$150,000.
	l

EDUCATION (No. 2).

No. 41 of 1967.

AN ACT to amend the *Education Act* 1932. [24 November 1967.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title, citation, and commencement.

- 1-(1) This Act may be cited as the *Education Act* (No. 2) 1967.
- (2) The Education Act 1932, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- (3) This Act shall commence on a date to be fixed by proclamation.

Interpretation.

- 2 Section three of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (1) the definition of "Director" and substituting therefor the following definition:—
 - "'Director-General' means the Director-General of Education;".

The Department.

- 3 Section four of the Principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by omitting subsection (1) and substituting therefor the following subsection:—
 - "(1) The Governor may appoint—
 - (a) a Director-General of Education;
 - (b) a Deputy Director-General of Education:
 - (c) a Director of Primary Education;
 - (d) a Director of Secondary Education; and
 - (e) a Director of Technical Education,

and such superintendents, supervisors, teachers, and other officers as he may think necessary for the purposes of this Act."; and

- (b) by inserting, after subsection (2), the following subsection:—
 - "(2A) In relation to the staff referred to in subsection (2) of this section the Director-General is the head of the Department for the purposes of the *Public Service Act* 1923 as if he were an officer to whom the provisions of that Act apply."

Examination fees.

4 Section forty-six D of the Principal Act is amended by adding at the end of subsection (3) thereof the words ", other than an examination conducted by the Board and intended for persons who have completed at least five years' education at a secondary school".

Consequential amendments, &c.

- 5—(1) The sections of the Principal Act that are specified in the first column of Part I of the schedule are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that Part of that schedule.
- (2) The enactments that are specified in Part II of the schedule are amended as respectively specified in that part of that schedule.

- **6**—(1) The persons who immediately before the commence-Transitory ment of this Act held office as Director of Education, Deputy Director of Education, or Administrator of Technical Education shall, on that commencement, be deemed to have been appointed Director-General of Education, Deputy Director-General of Education, and Director of Technical Education respectively.
- (2) Subject to this Act, the functions, rights, and liabilities of the Director of Education, the Deputy Director of Education, and the Administrator of Technical Education subsisting immediately before the commencement of this Act are, on that commencement, transferred to and vested in the Director-General of Education, the Deputy Director-General of Education, and the Director of Technical Education respectively.
- (3) Where, immediately before the commencement of this Act, a person held any office by virtue of an appointment, nomination, or recommendation made by an officer referred to in subsection (2) of this section he continues, subject to that subsection, to continue to hold that office as if this Act had not been enacted.

THE SCHEDULE.

(Section 5.)

PART I.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT.

First Column.	SECOND COLUMN.
Section amended.	How amended.
4	By omitting from subsections (3) and (4) the word "Director" (wherever occurring) and substituting therefor, in each case, the word "Director-General".
8	By omitting from subsection (3) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".
19A	By omitting the definition of "Administrator".
19в	By omitting from paragraph (c) of subsection (3) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".
19 G	By omitting from subsection (1) the word "Administrator" and substituting therefor the words "Director of Technical Education".
19 J	By omitting from subsection (3) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".
23	By omitting from subsection (3) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".
44	By omitting from subsection (1) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".
46A	By omitting from paragraph (b) of subsection (3) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".
46Ј	By omitting from subsection (1) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".
47	By omitting from paragraph (da) of subsection (1) the words "the Director, the Deputy Director, and the Administrator of Technical Education, respectively" and substituting therefor the words "any officer referred to in paragraph (a) , paragraph (b) , paragraph (c) , paragraph (d) , or paragraph (e) of subsection (1) of section four".
	By omitting from paragraph (b) of subsection (3) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".
48	By omitting from subsection (1) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".

PART II.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS TO OTHER ACTS.

 ${\it Adult \ Education \ Act \ 1948.}$

(No. 23 of 1948.)

1. Section three is amended by omitting from paragraph (b) of subsection (2) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".

2. Section nine is amended by omitting from subsection (2) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".

Education Act (No. 2) 1960. (No. 56 of 1960.)

Section two is amended by omitting from subsection (1) the symbol "I" and substituting therefor the symbol "(a)".

Education Act (No. 2) 1963. (No. 84 of 1963.)

Section six is amended by omitting subsection (3).

Evidence Act 1910. (1 Geo. V No. 20.)

- 1. The third schedule is amended by omitting from Column 2 the words "Director of Education" (wherever occurring) and substituting therefor, in each case, the words "Director-General of Education".
- 2. The fourth schedule is amended by inserting in Part II, after the words "Director of Education", the words "Director-General of Education".

Libraries Act 1943. (7 Geo. VI No. 47.)

Section five is amended by omitting from paragraph (h) of subsection (2) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".

Nurses' Registration Act 1952. (No. 10 of 1952.)

Section four is amended by omitting from paragraph (j) of subsection (2) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".

Plumbers' Registration Act 1951. (No. 74 of 1951.)

Section three is amended by omitting from paragraph (f) of subsection (2) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".

State Teachers Superannuation Fund Act 1904. (4 Edw. VII No. 13.)

Section four is amended by omitting from subsection (1) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".

Tasmanian University Act 1951. (No. 8 of 1951.)

Section five is amended by omitting from subsection (2) the word "Director" and substituting therefor the word "Director-General".